## ORDINANCE NO. 6

Title: An Ordinance establishing and regulating private water wells construction, plugging abandoned wells, non-public water wells and on-site wastewater treatment and disposal systems.

Be It Enacted by the Board of Supervisors of Adair County, Iowa after the public hearing held January 24, 1990 at 10:00 a.m., Adair County Courthouse, Greenfield, Iowa:

SECTION 1. <u>Purpose</u>: This Ordinance establishes by reference to chapter 38 Private Well Construction Permits, Chapter 39 Requirements for Properly Plugging Abandoned Wells, Chapter 49 Non-Public Water Wells and Chapter 69 On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems or current revisions of above chapters on file in the Adair County Auditor's Office.

SECTION 2. Compliance:

- A. Jurisdiction
  - The provisions of these regulations shall apply throughout Adair County, Iowa.
- B. Enforcement It shall be the duty of the Board of Supervisors to enforce provisions of these regulations and this duty may be delegated to its authorized representatives.
- C. Any person found in violation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be guilty of a simple misdemeanor.

SECTION 3. <u>Severability Clause</u>: If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

Adopted and approved this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 1990, by the Adair County Board of Supervisors:

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Marvin Ford, Chairman

ATTEST: \_

Auditor, Jenice Wallace